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Criminal Law and Police Section
City of Dallas
1400 South Lamar
Dallas, Texas 75215
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Dear Ms. McClellan:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenllnent Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 337465 (DPD ORR No. 2008-8698).

The Dallas Police Department (the "dep31iment") received a request for information relating
to service number 0179376-V. You claim that the requested information is excepted from
disclosure under sections 552.108 and 552.130 of the Govemment Code. We have
considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the information you subluitted..

We first note, and you acknowledge, that the depaliment did not comply with its ten:­
business-day deadline ll:l1der section 552.301(b) ofthe Govemment Code in requesting this
decision. See Gov't Code § 552.301(b). The department also failed to comply with its
fifteen-business-day deadline lmder section 552.301(e). See id. § 552.301(e)(1). The
submitted infonnation is therefore presumed to be subject to required public disclosure 311d
must be released, unless there is a compelling reason to withhold any ofthe infonnation. See
id. § 552.302; Hancockv. State Bd. ollns., 797 S.W.2d 379,381 (Tex. App.-Austin1990,
no writ). This statutory presumption can generally be overcome when information is
confidential by law or third-p31iy interests are at stake. See Open Records Decision Nos. 630

. at 3 (1994),325 at2 (1982). You claim 311 exception to disclosure under section 552.108 of
the Govemment Code, which is discretionary and may be waived. See Gov't Code
§ 552.007; Open Records Decision Nos. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary exceptions
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generally), 663 at 5 (1999) (waiver of discretionary exceptions), 177 at 3 (1977) (statutory
predecessor to Gov't Code § 552.108 subject to waiver). However, the interests under
section 552.108 of a governmental body other than the one that failed to comply with
section 552.301 can provide a compelling reason for non-disclosure under section 552.302.
See Open Records Decision No. 586 at 2-3 (1991). You inform us that the Dallas COlmty
District Attorney's Office (the "district attomey") asselis a law enforcement interest in the
submitted infOlmation. Therefore, we will deternline whether the department may withhold
the information on behalf of the district attorney under section 552.108. We also will
consider your claim under section 552.130 of the Government Code, which can provide a
compelling reason for non-disclosure under section 552.302.

Section 552.108 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "[i]nformation held by a
law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or
prosecution ofcrime ... if ... release ofthe infornlation would interfere with the detection,
investigation, or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). A governmental
body must reasonably explain how and why section 552.108 is applicable to the information
atissue. See id. § 552.301(e)(1)(A);ExpartePruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (rex. 1977). You state
that the submitted information is related to a pending criminal prosecution. You also state
that the district attorney has asked that the infonnation be withheld from release at tIns time,
because its disclosure would interfere with the prosecution of the case. Based on your
representations, we conclude that section 552.108(a)(1) is applicable in this instance. See
Houston Chronicle Publ'g Co. v. City of Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ.
App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writ ref'dn.r. e:per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex, 1976)
(court delineates law enforcement interests that are present in active cases).

Section 552.108 does not except from disclosure "basic information about an arrestedperson,
an arrest, or a crime." Gov't Code § 552.108(c). Section 552.108(c) refers to the basic :6:ont­
page information held to be public in Houston Chronicle. See 531 S.W.2d at 186-88. The
department must release basic information, including a detailed description of the offense,
even if the infonnation does not literally appear on the front page of an offense or arrest
report.! See Open Records Decision No. 127 at 3-4 (1976) (summarizing types of
information deemed public by Houston Chronicle). The department may withhold the rest
of the submitted information on behalf of the district attomey under section 552.1 08(a)(1 )
of the Government Code. As we are able to make this detennination, we need not address
the other exception you claim..

IWe note that the submitted information inc1{ldes an arrested person's social security number.
Section 552.l47(b) ofthe Government Code authorizes a governmental body to redact a living person's social
security number from public release without the necessity of requesting a decision fl:om this office under the
Act. The requestor has a right, however, to the social security number ifshe is the anested person's authorized
representative. See generally Gov't Code § 552.023(b) (governmental body may not deny access to person to
whom infonnation relates, or that person's representative, solely on grolmds that infolTllation is considered
confidential by privacy principles).
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This letter ruling is limited to the paliicular information at issue in'this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regal'ding ally other infonnation or any other circlilllstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information conceming those rights and
responsibilities, please visit om website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlindex or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govenllnent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General at (512) 475-2497.

Ja es W. Morris, ill
Assistant Attomey General
Open Records Division
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